considered as the accounting acquirer and CoreVest as the accounting acquiree. Accordingly, consideration paid by the Company to complete the Acquisition will be allocated
to identifiable assets and liabilities of CoreVest based on their estimated fair values as of the closing date of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost
savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies that may result from the Acquisition. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations exclude non-recurring items that are directly attributable to the Acquisition and incurred by Redwood or CoreVest as those costs are not expected to have a
continuing impact.

 1

REDWOOD TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

   Condensed as

  Redwood
Adjusted
CoreVest   Proforma   See  Proforma

(In Thousands, except Share Data)  Historical   (See Note 3)   Adjustments   Note 2  Combined
ASSETS

Residential loans, held-for-sale, at fair value  $ 925,887  $ -  $ -   $ 925,887
Residential loans, held-for-investment, at fair value   7,755,916   -   -   7,755,916
Business purpose residential loans, at fair value   336,035   2,581,765   -   2,917,800
Multifamily loans, held-for-investment, at fair value   3,791,622   -   -   3,791,622
Real estate securities, at fair value   1,285,426   -   -   1,285,426
Other investments   347,707   -   -   347,707
Cash and cash equivalents   394,628   19,811   -  (A)   414,439
Restricted cash   111,518   70,143   -   181,661
Goodwill and intangible assets   49,121   874   133,634  (B)   183,629
Accrued interest receivable   57,464   13,577   -   71,041
Derivative assets   43,649   -   -   43,649
Other assets   377,310   15,825   -   393,135
Total Assets  $ 15,476,283  $ 2,701,995  $ 133,634   $ 18,311,912

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Short-term debt, net  $ 1,980,817  $ 623,091   $ 482,311  (A)  $ 3,086,219
Accrued interest payable   46,881   7,190   -   54,071
Derivative liabilities   234,011   -   -   234,011
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   129,742   79,684   -   209,426
Asset-backed securities issued, at fair value   8,346,051   1,643,353   -   9,989,404
Long-term debt, net   2,953,722   -   -   2,953,722
Total liabilities   13,691,224   2,353,318  482,311   16,526,853
Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 270,000,000 shares authorized; 112,689,991
issued and outstanding   1,121   -   -   1,121
Additional paid-in capital   2,244,834   348,677   (348,677)  (C)   2,244,834
Accumulated other comprehensive income   38,124   -   -   38,124
Cumulative earnings   1,529,981   -   -   1,529,981
Cumulative distributions to stockholders   (2,029,001)   -   -   (2,029,001)
Total equity   1,785,059   348,677   (348,677)   1,785,059
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 15,476,283  $ 2,701,995  $ 133,634   $ 18,311,912

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

 2

REDWOOD TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

   Condensed as

  Redwood
Adjusted
CoreVest   Proforma   See  Proforma

(In Thousands, except Share Data)  Historical   (See Note 3)   Adjustments   Note 2  Combined
Interest Income
Residential loans  $ 230,308  $ -  $ -   $ 230,308
Business purpose residential loans   12,231   98,507   -   110,738
Multifamily loans   94,134   -   -   94,134
Real estate securities   72,514   -   -   72,514
Other interest income   20,513   -   -   20,513
Total interest income   429,700   98,507   -   528,207
Interest Expense
Short-term debt   (70,732)   (18,699)   (12,661)  (D)   (102,092)
Asset-backed securities issued   (196,473)   (44,463)   -   (240,936)
Long-term debt   (64,895)   -   -   (64,895)
Total interest expense   (332,100)   (63,162)   (12,661)   (407,923)
Net Interest Income   97,600   35,345   (12,661)   120,284
Non-interest Income
Mortgage banking activities, net   40,984   29,699   -   70,683
Investment fair value changes, net   34,741   245   -   34,986
Other income, net   12,794   -   -   12,794
Realized gains, net   18,227   -   -   18,227
Total non-interest income, net   106,746   29,944   -   136,690
Operating expenses   (76,229)   (22,253)   (1,951)  (E)   (100,433)
Other expenses   (4,975)   (7,879)  (F)   (12,854)
Net Income before Provision for Income Taxes   123,142   43,036   (22,491)   143,687
Provision for income taxes   (3,102)   -   (178)  (G)   (3,280)
Net Income  $ 120,040  $ 43,036  $ (22,669)   $ 140,407

Basic earnings per common share  $ 1.20   -   $ 1.40

Diluted earnings per common share
 $ 1.09   -   $ 1.23

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   97,214,064   294,130  (H)   97,508,194
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   131,202,689   294,130  (H)   131,496,819

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

 3

REDWOOD TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

   Condensed as

  Redwood
Adjusted
CoreVest   Proforma   See  Proforma

(In Thousands, except Share Data)  Historical   (See Note 3)   Adjustments   Note 2  Combined
Interest Income
Residential loans  $ 239,818  $ -  $ -   $ 239,818
Business purpose residential loans   4,333   90,757   -   95,090
Multifamily loans   21,322   -   -   21,322
Real estate securities   105,078   -   -   105,078
Other interest income   8,166   -   -   8,166
Total interest income   378,717   90,757   -   469,474
Interest Expense
Short-term debt   (58,917)   (12,936)   (16,881)  (D)   (88,734)
Asset-backed securities issued   (99,429)   (36,376)   -   (135,805)
Long-term debt   (80,693)   -   -   (80,693)
Total interest expense   (239,039)   (49,312)   (16,881)   (305,232)
Net Interest Income   139,678   41,445   (16,881)   164,242
Non-interest Income
Mortgage banking activities, net   59,566   28,890   -   88,456
Investment fair value changes, net   (25,689)   (16,154)   -   (41,843)
Other income, net   12,874   -   -   12,874
Realized gains/(loss), net   27,041   -   -   27,041
Total non-interest income, net   73,792   12,736   -   86,528
Operating expenses   (82,782)   (22,797)   (4,847)  (E)   (110,426)
Other expenses   -   -   (10,505)  (F)   (10,505)
Net Income before Provision for Income Taxes   130,688   31,384   (32,233)   129,839
Provision for income taxes   (11,088)   -   1,474  (G)   (9,614)
Net Income  $ 119,600  $ 31,384  $ (30,759)   $ 120,225

Basic earnings per common share  $ 1.47  $ -   -   $ 1.47
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 1.34  $ -   -   $ 1.34
Basic weighted average shares outstanding   78,724,912   -   -  (H)   78,724,912
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   110,027,770   -   -  (H)   110,027,770

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

 4

Redwood Trust, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

1.   Basis of Presentation